of the asset (‘a loss event’), when the loss has a reliably measurable impact on the expected future cash flows from the financial asset or group of
financial assets. Future cash flows are assessed by the Bank on the basis of estimates based on historical parameters.

The adopted methodology used for estimating impairment allowances will be developed in line with the further possibilities of accumulations of
historic impairment data from the existing information systems and applications. As a consequence, acquiring new data by the Bank could affect
the level of impairment allowances in the future. The methodology and assumptions used in the estimates are reviewed on a regular basis to
minimise the differences between the estimated and actual loss amounts.

The impact of an increase/decrease of cash flows for the Bank’s loan portfolio individually determined to be impaired is presented in the table
below (in million):

Estimated change in impairment of loans and
advances resulting from:

31.12.2013 31.12.2012

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated cash
flows for the Bank’s loan portfolio individually
determined to be impaired

(287) 462 (301) 484

change in probability of default 73 (73) 114 (116)

change in recovery rates (545) 545 (344) 344

This estimate was made for the loan portfolio assessed for impairment on an individual basis, i.e. on the basis of individual analysis of future cash
flows arising both from own payments and realisation of the collateral, i.e. the positions for which an individual method is applied.

2.21.2 Valuation of derivatives and non-listed debt securities available for sale

The fair value of non-option derivatives is determined using valuation models based on discounted cash flows expected to be received from the
given financial instrument. Options are valued using option pricing models. The variables and assumptions used in a valuation include, where

[…]

during the term of the insurance policy - 48 months - and is recognised in interest income using the effective interest rate method.

At the same time, recognition of the external costs associated with the remuneration of intermediaries and agents was changed, applying principles
of their settlement consistent with the principles of remuneration recognition.

The above mentioned changes in accounting policies were implemented retrospectively.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 34/136

3. Reclassification of legal claims with UOKiK from other liabilities to provisions

The Bank decided to reclassify provisions created for the unfair competition proceedings conducted by UOKiK, from the position ‘Other liabilities’ to
the position ‘Provisions’ due to the uncertain date of penalties payment and their final amount. Comparable data were accordingly adjusted.

Restatments in the statement of financial position
as at 1 January 2012

01.01.2012
before

restatement

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification of
liabilities due to

UOKiK

01.01.2012
restated

Assets -

Loans and advances to customers 140 058 649 (380 005) - 139 678 644

Deferred income tax asset 384 134 73 470 - 457 604

Other items of assets 47 929 907 - - 47 929 907

TOTAL ASSETS 188 372 690 (306 535) 188 066 155

Liabilities -

Other liabilities 2 156 523 6 679 (16 597) 2 146 605

Provisions 615 489 - 16 597 632 086

Other items of liabilities 162 798 303 - - 162 798 303

TOTAL LIABILITIES 165 570 315 6 679 - 165 576 994

Equity -

Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 17 598 753 - - 17 598 753

Unappropriated profits 3 953 622 (313 214) - 3 640 408

TOTAL EQUITY 22 802 375 (313 214) - 22 489 161

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 188 372 690 (306 535) - 188 066 155

as at 31 December 2012

31.12.2012
before

restatement

change of
IAS 19 (actuarial

gains and
losses)

changes due to
bancassurance

reclassification
of liabilities due

to UOKiK

31.12.2012
restated

Assets

Loans and advances to customers 142 084 858 - (392 578) 141 692 280

Deferred income tax asset 369 007 - 63 625 432 632

Other items of assets 48 563 847 - - 48 563 847

TOTAL ASSETS 191 017 712 - (328 953) 190 688 759

Liabilities

Other liabilities 1 799 363 - (57 711) (16 597) 1 725 055

Provisions 719 095 - - 16 597 735 692

Other items of liabilities 163 853 195 - - 163 853 195

TOTAL LIABILITIES 166 371 653 - (57 711) - 166 313 942

Equity

Share capital 1 250 000 - - 1 250 000

Other capital 19 714 909 51 953 - 19 766 862

Unappropriated profits 88 533 - (313 214) (224 681)

Net profit for the year 3 592 617 (51 953) 41 972 3 582 636

TOTAL EQUITY 24 646 059 - (271 242) 24 374 817

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 191 017 712 - (328 953) 190 688 759

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 35/136

Restatements in the income statement

2012
before restatements

change of IAS 19
(actuarial gains and

losses)

changes due to
bancassurance

2012
restated

Interest and similar income 12 753 964 - 206 482 12 960 446

Interest expense and similar charges (4 981 528) - - (4 981 528)

Net interest income 7 772 436 - 206 482 7 978 918

Fee and commission income 3 619 650 - (189 089) 3 430 561

Fee and commission expense (815 066) - 34 424 (780 642)

Net fee and commission income 2 804 584 - (154 665) 2 649 919

Dividend income 93 200 - - 93 200

Net income from financial instruments designated at fair value 95 092 - - 95 092

Gains less losses from investment securities 81 605 - - 81 605

Net foreign exchange gains 254 153 - - 254 153

Other operating income 67 899 - - 67 899

Other operating expense (54 817) - - (54 817)

Net other operating income and expense 13 082 - - 13 082

Net impairment allowance and write-downs (2 458 590) - - (2 458 590)

Administrative expenses (4 192 757) (64 140) - (4 256 897)

Operating profit 4 462 805 (64 140) 51 817 4 450 482

Profit before income tax 4 462 805 (64 140) 51 817 4 450 482

Income tax expense (870 188) 12 187 (9 845) (867 846)

Net profit 3 592 617 (51 953) 41 972 3 582 636

Restatement in the statement of comprehensive income

2012
before restatements

change of IAS 19
(actuarial gains and

losses)

changes due to
bancassurance

2012
restated

Net profit 3 592 617 (51 953) 41 972 3 582 636

Other comprehensive income (249 966) 51 953 - (198 013)

Items that may be reclassified to the income statement (249 966) - - (249 966)

Cash flow hedges (gross) (383 069) - - (383 069)

Deferred tax on cash flow hedges 72 783 - - 72 783

Cash flow hedges (net) (310 286) - - (310 286)

Unrealised net gains on financial assets available for sale (gross) 74 467 - - 74 467

Deferred tax on unrealised net gains on financial assets available
for sale

(14 147) - - (14 147)

Unrealised net gains on financial assets available for sale (net) 60 320 - - 60 320

Items that may not be reclassified to the income statement - 51 953 - 51 953

Actuarial gains and losses (net) - 51 953 - 51 953

Actuarial gains and losses (gross) - 64 140 - 64 140

Deffered tax on actuarial gains and losses - (12 187) - (12 187)

Total net comprehensive income 3 342 651 - 41 972 3 384 623

As a result of the introduced changes, comparable financial data disclosed in the notes to the financial statements have changed.

This document is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish. The only binding version is the original Polish version.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF PKO BANK POLSKI SA
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

Page 36/136

NOTES TO THE INCOME STATEMENT

3. Interest income and expense

Interest and similar income

2013
2012

restated

Interest income calculated using the effective interest rate method, with respect to financial assets,
which are not measured at fair value through profit and loss, of which: